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1 3 168 * * 1 ARM SIDE COVER

2  8 93 * * 2 SCREW

3 3 14 * * 1 OIL CUP (3/8)

4 3 14 * * 1 OIL CUP (3/8)

3 32 * * 1 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

6 3 47 * * 2 SCREW M4X .7 L=4

7 3 31-A * * 1 FACE PLATE

8 13 * * 2 SCREW 6.7 X24 L=1

9  6333 * * 1 SCREW  9/64X4  L=

1 3 167 * * 1 ARM FACE COVER

11  6333 * * 3 SCREW  9/64X4  L=6.

12 3 46 * * 1 SCREW M4X .7 L=4

13 3 2 9 * * 3 BALL TYPE OIL CUP (1/2)

14 3 2 8 * * 1 OIL TUBE X7X6 L

1 3 236 * * 1 NEEDLE BAR COVER

FACE PLATE  THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

N .
PARTS N . QTY.
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1 3 4 2 * * 1 ARM SHAFT
2 3 2 1C * * 1 ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD COMPLETE
3 3 2 1 * * 1 ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD
4 3 2 2 * * 2 SCREW  1 /64X28 L=21.

3 2 3 * * 1 SCREW  1/2X2
6 3 2 4 * * 1 NUT  1/2X2
7 3 6 * * 1 ARM SHAFT COLLAR
8 3 9 * * 2 SCREW /16X18UNC FOR PULLEY
9 3 11 * * 1 ARM SHAFT BUSHING
1  1327 * * 1 SCREW  /16X24 L=12
11 3 4 * * 1 FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
12 3 17 * * 2 SCREW  /16X24
13 3 3 C - - 1 ( THREAD TAKE-UP CAM COMPLETE
13 3 31 C * * 1 ( THREAD TAKE-UP CAM COMPLETE
14 3 17 * * 2 SCREW  /16X24
1 3 18 * * 1 TAPER PIN
16 3 33 * * 1 TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
17 3 34 * * 3 SCREW M6X1 L=2
18 3 1 8 * * 1 THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
19 3 3 C * * 1 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPLETE
21 3 38C * * 1 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ROLLER COMPLETE
22 3 38 * * 1
23 3 39 * * 1 SCREW  9/32X28
24  81 * * 1 NUT  9/32X28
2 3 4 * * 1 WASHER
26 3 36 * * 1 SCREW  3/8X18
27 3 3 3 * * 1 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK
28 3 2 * * 1 SCREW  3/8X28
29  6 27- 2 * * 1 NUT  3/8X28
3 3 3 4 * * 1 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
31 3 17 * * 2 SCREW  /16X24
32 3 22 * * 1 NEEDLE BAR
33 3 143 * * 2 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING
34 2 398 * * 2 SCREW 6.7 X24 L= .
3 3 24 * * 1 NEEDLE CLAMP
36 162 6 * * 1 SCREW  3/16X32 L=1

3 2 - - 1 SCREW  3/16X32
37 N 92 * * 1 NEEDLE 1  #2
38 3 46 * * 1 FEED FORKED CONNECTION
39 3 48 * * 1 SCREW  3/8X28
4  6 27- 2 * * 1 NUT  3/8X28
41 3 47 * * 1 FEED CONNECTING LINK
42 3 48 * * 1 SCREW  3/8X28
43  6 27- 2 * * 1 NUT  3/8X28
44 3 466 * * 1 FEED REGULATOR
4 3 48 * * 1 SCREW  3/8X28
46  6 27- 2 * * 1 NUT  3/8X28
47 3 * * 1 HINGE STUD
48 1 19 * * 1 SCREW 6.7 X24 L=17.
49 17 3 * * 1 SCREW M X .8 L=21

17 9 * * 1 SCREW M X .8 L=1
1  413 * * 1 NUT M X .8
2 3 8 * * 1 SPRING
3 3 9 * * 1 HOOK PLATE
4 1333 -4B * * 2 SCREW  11/64X4

 4 19 * * 1 SCREW M X .8 L=12
6 3 1 * * 1 FEED REGULATING LEVER
7 3 2 * * 1 STITCH LENGTH PLATE
8 3 3 * * 2 SCREW M6X1 L=12
9 3 * * 1 A) KNURLING TOOL (A)

6 3 4 * * 1 WASHER
61 3 6 * * 1 B) KNURLING TOOL (B)
62 3 7 * * 1 KNOB
63 3 3 3 * * 1 FELT
64 1 24 * * 2 SCREW 6.7 X24 L=6.

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ROLLER 

ARM SHAFT  THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER  NEEDLE BAR

N .
PARTS N . QTY.

DESCRIPTION
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1 3 72 * * UPPER FEED SHAFT
2 3 69 * * UPPER FEED SHAFT CRANK
3 3 34 * * SCREW M6X1 L=2
4 3 68 * * HINGE STUD (UPPER)

1 98 * * SCREW  7/32X32 L=1
6 3 67 * * CONNECTING ROD
7 3 6 * * SHAFT CRANK (LOWER)
8 3 34 * * SCREW M6X1 L=2
9 3 66 * * HINGE STUD (LOWER)
1 1 19 * * SCREW 6.7 X24 L=17.
11 3 71 * * UPPER FEED SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
12 1 2 * * SCREW 6.7 X24 L=9
13 3 73 * * UPPER FEED SHAFT COLLAR
14 1 66 * * SCREW  1/4X32 L= .
1 3 77 * * UPPER FEED SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
16 1 24 * * SCREW 6.7 X24 L=6.
17 3 78 * * UPPER FEED SHAFT ADJUSTING ARM
18 3 17 * * SCREW  /16X24
19 3 89 * * TAPER PIN
2 3 79 * * SCREW  7/32X32
21 3 8 * * PIPE
22 3 81 * *
23 3 82 * * WASHER
24 1 776 * * WING NUT
2 3 196 * * UPPER FEED FORKED CONNECTION
26 3 8 * * UPPER FEED FORKED CONNECTION SHAFT BUSHING 
27 1 73 * * SCREW  7/32X32 L=11
28 1 81 * * SCREW  7/32X32 L=7
29 3 84 * * UPPER FEED FORKED CONNECTION SHAFT
3 3 9 * * CONNECTING CRANK
31 3 197 * * SCREW 1/4X4  (LARGE)
32 3 198 * * SCREW 1/4X4  (SMALL)
33 3 116 * * SCREW  9/32X28
34 3 117 * * SLIDE BLOCK
3 3 118 * * WASHER
36  81 * * NUT  9/32X28
37 3 11 * * UPPER FEED BAR BELL
38 3 119 * * STUD PIN
39 1 827 * * SCREW  1/4X4  L=7.
4 3 114 * * ROLLER & STUD
41 3 113 * * ROCK SHAFT CRANK
42  8 97 * * SCREW  1 /64X28 L=
43 174 * * TAPER PIN
44 3 1 9 * * ADJUSTING ARM SHAFT
4 3 4 4 * * PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE
46 3 111 * * SCREW  3/8X18 L=21
47 3 112 * * TAPER PIN
48 3 1 8 * * ADJUSTING ARM
49  8 97 * * SCREW  1 /64X28 L=

29 * * TAPER PIN
1 3 1 * * SCREW  9/32X28
2 3 1 6 * * PIPE
3 3 1 7 * * WASHER
4  81 * * NUT  9/32X28

3 1 2 * * ECCENTRIC ROD
6 3 1 3 * * SCREW  3/16X28
7 3 1 4 * * NUT  3/16X28
8 3 196C * * UPPER FEED FORKED CONNECTION COMP.
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1 3 131 * * 1 FOOT LIFTING LEVER
2 3 134 * * 1 SCREW 6.7 X24
3 1 636 * * 1 NUT 6.7 X24
4  6333 * - 1 SCREW  9/64X4  L=6.

3 276 * * 1 FOOT LIFTING LEVER SPRING
6 111 4 * * 1 SCREW 6.7 X24 L=19
7 3 13 * * 1 FOOT LIFTING LEVER BRACKET
8 3 34 * * 2 SCREW M6X1 L=2
9 13 8 * * 1 SCREW 6.7 X24 L=32
1 1 86 * * 1 NUT 6.7 X24
11 3 311 * * 1 LIFTING BRACKET
12 1 712 * * 1 SCREW 6.7 X24
13 3 14 * * 1 TENSION RELEASE LEVER
14  81 * * 2 SCREW  9/64X4  L=6.
1 3 2 * * 2 WASHER
16 1 712 * * 1 SCREW 6.7 X24
17 3 13 * * 1 SCREW 6.7 X24 L=8
18 3 12 * * 1 PRESSER BAR SPRING
19 3 14 * * 1 PRESSER BAR
2 3 136 * * 1 SLEEVE CAP
21 3 137 * * 1 PRESSER BAR SLEEVE (UPPER)
22 3 138 * * 1
23 3 3 9 * * 1 PRESSER BAR CLAMP
24  6 29 * * 1 SCREW  3/16X28 
2  8 9 * * 1 SCREW  1 /64X28 L=6
26 3 1 2 - - 1 PRESSER BAR LIFTING LINK

3 3 8 * * 1 PRESSER BAR LIFTING LINK
27 3 1 4 * * 1 SCREW  1/4X24 L=11
28 3 147C * * 1 PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER COMPLETE
29 3 148 * * 1 PIN (LARGE)
3 3 149 * * 1 PIN (SMALL)
31 3 1 3 * * 1 WASHER
32 18826 * * 1 PIN
33 3 1 * * 1 SCREW  /16X24
34 3 1 1 * * 1 WASHER
3 3 199 * * 1 UPPER FEED BAR
36  8 89 * * 1 SCREW  3/16X32 L=11
37 3 94 * * 1 WASHER
38 3 96 * - 1 UPPER FEED FOOT

3 174 - * 1 UPPER FEED FOOT
39 3 97 * * 1 SCREW  3/16X4  L=9
4 3 98 * * 1 NUT  3/16X4
41 3 4 * * 1 PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
42  6 29 * * 2 SCREW  3/16X28
43 3 143 * * 1 PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
44 1 761 * * 1 SCREW 6.7 X24 L=11
4 3 141 * - 1 INNER PRESSER FOOT

3 173 - * 1 INNER PRESSER FOOT
46 1 827 * * 1 SCREW  1/4X4  L=7.
47 3 127 * * 1 PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET
48 3 128 * * 1 SCREW /16X18UNC L=32
49 3 129 * * 1 NUT /16X18UNC

1 1 * * 2 SCREW  1/4X28 L=13
1 3 199C * * 1 UPPER FEED BAR COMPLETE

PRESSER BAR SLEEVE (LOWER)

3 24 * * 1 FINGER GUARD BASE
 8 97 * * 1 SCREW  1 /64X28 L=
3 244 * * 1 FINGER GUARD
 81 3 * * 2 SCREW  11/64X4  L=3.

PRESSER BAR  UPPER FEED BAR

N .
PARTS N . QTY.
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1 3 219 * * 1 SHUTTLE RACE FRAME

2 3 22 * * 1 SCREW  3/8X18

3 3 221 * * 1 PIN

4 3 222C * * 1 ( SHUTTLE RACE COMPLETE

3 222- 1 * * 1 SHUTTLE RACE BODY

6 18826 * * 2 SPRING PIN 3X2 L

7 3 222- 3 * * 1 SHUTTLE RACE BACK

8 3 222- 4 * * 1 SHUTTLE RACE BACK SPRING

9 3 222- * * 1 SCREW 1/4X24UNE

1 3 223 * * 2 SCREW  1/4X24 L=16

11 3 216 * * 1 OSCILLATING SHAFT

12 3 214 * * 1 OSCILLATING SHAFT CRANK

13 3 17 * * 1 SCREW  /16X24

14 3 21 * * 1 TAPER PIN

1 3 217 * * 1 OSCILLATING SHAFT COLLAR (A)

16 3 227 * * 1 OSCILLATING SHAFT COLLAR (B)

17  8 97 * * 4 SCREW  1 /64X28 L=

18 3 218 * * 1 SHUTTLE DRIVER

19 3 17 * * 1 SCREW  /16X24

2 3 21 * * 1 TAPER PIN

21 3 224 * * 1 SHUTTLE HOOK COMPLETE

22 3 224- 1 * * 1

23 3 224- 2 * * 1 SHUTTLE CYLINDER

24 3 224- 3 * * 1 SHUTTLE TENSION SPRING

2 3 224- 4 * * 1 SCREW  11/64X4

26 3 224- * * 1 SHUTTLE CYLINDER LATCH

27 3 224- 6 * * 1 SHUTTLE CYLINDER LATCH PIN

28 3 224- 7 * * 1 SHUTTLE CYLINDER LATCH SPRING

29 3 224- 8 * * 1 SHUTTLE CYLINDER HINGE PIN

3 3 226 * * 1 BOBBIN

31 3 21 C * * 1 SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE

32 3 21 * * 1 SLIDE BLOCK

33 3 211 * * 1 SCREW  1/2X2

34 12418 * * 1 SCREW  13/64X32 L=9

3 3 212 * * 1 WASHER

36 3 213 * * 1 NUT  1/2X2

37 3 2 C * * 1 ROCK SHAFT COMPLETE

38 3 2 * * 1 ROCK SHAFT

39 3 2 6 * * 1 HINGE PIN

4 3 187 * * 1 NUT /8X16UN

41 3 2 7 * * 1 THUMB SCREW /8X16UN

42 3 187 * * 1 NUT /8X16UN

SHUTTLE FRAME

OSCILLATING SHAFT  SHUTTLE HOOK

N .
PARTS N . QTY.

DESCRIPTION
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1 3 19 -AB * - 1 THROAT PLATE

2 3 191 * - 2 SCREW  3/16X32

3 3 192 * - 1 THROAT PLATE BODY

4 3 193 * - 2 SCREW  1 /64X28

3 194 * - 1 CLOTH PLATE

6 3 19 * - 4 SCREW  3/16X32 L=14.

7 3 17 - * 1 THROAT PLATE

8 3 193 - * 2 SCREW  1 /64X28

9 3 177 - * 1 BED SLIDE (LEFT)

1 3 178 - * 1 BED SLIDE (RIGHT)

11 1 1133 - * 2 SCREW  1 /64X28 L=3.8

12 3 184 * * 1 LOWER FEED ROCK SHAFT

13 3 182 * * 1 LOWER FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK

14 3 183 * * 1 SCREW 1/4X24UNE

1 3 18 * * 1 SCREW CENTER /8X16UN (LONG)

16 3 187 * * 1 NUT /8X16UN

17 3 186 * * 1 SCREW CENTER /8X16UN (SHORT)

18 3 187 * * 1 NUT /8X16UN

19  6 27- 1 * * 2 SCREW  3/8X28

2  6 27- 2 * * 2 NUT  3/8X28

21 3 188 * * 1 FEED BAR

22 3 176 - * 1

3 189 * - 1 FEED DOG

23  1368 * * 1 SCREW  1/4X24 L=11

24 3 23 * * 1 ROLLER & STUD

2 3 233 * * 1 FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK

26 3 234 * * 1 SCREW  3/8X18

27 3 186-A * * 1 SCREW CENTER /8X16UN (MEDIUM)

28 3 187 * * 1 NUT /8X16UN

29 3 232AC * * 1 FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT COMPLETE

3 3 232- 1 * * 1 WEARYING BLOCK

31 3 223 * * 1 SCREW  1/4X24 L=16

32 174 * * 1 TAPER PIN

33 3 18 * * 1 SCREW CENTER /8X16UN (LONG)

34 3 187 * * 1 NUT /8X16UN

3 3 233C * * 1 FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK COMPLETE

FEED DOG

THROAT PLATE  LOWER FEED ROCK SHAFT

N .
PARTS N . QTY.

DESCRIPTION
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1  8 79 * * 1 TENSION THUMB NUT  1/4X4

2 * * 1 TENSION SPRING

3  1423 * * 2 TENSION DISC

4  4171 * * 1 TENSION STUD (POST)

3 87 * * 1 CONNECTING BRACKET

6 3 1 9 * * 1 THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE)

7  6 2 * * 1 SCREW  11/64X4  L=12

8 11142 * * 1 WASHER

9 3 166 * * 1 LARGE THREAD GUIDE

1 18417 * * 1 SCREW 4. X32 L=8

11 1 683 * * 1 THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)

12 1 68 * * 1 ( SCREW 3.4X36

13 1 19 * * 1 SCREW 6.7 X24 L=17.

14 3 88 * * 1 SCREW 6.7 X24 L=1

1 3 89- 1 * * 1 PIN  4X22L

16 3 89- 2 * * 1 PIN  4X3 L

17  1414 * * 1 TENSION REGULATOR

18 1 81 * * 1 SCREW  7/32X32 L=7

19  1417 * * 1 REGULATING SPRING

2 3 161 * * 1 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

21  1418 * * 1 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING SLEEVE

22 3 16 * * 1

23 3 162 * * 1 TENSION DISC

24 3 164 * * 1 TENSION DISC LEATHER

2 3 163 * * 1 TENSION DISC WASHER

26 3 16 * * 1 TENSION RELEASE SPRING

27  8 79 * * 1 TENSION THUMB NUT  1/4X4

28 3 16 C * * 1 ( THREAD CONTROLLER STUD COMP.

THREAD CONTROLLER STUD 

PARTS FOR THREAD TENSION

N .
PARTS N . QTY.

DESCRIPTION
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1 N 92 * * NEEDLE 1  #2

2 3 22 * * 1 SHUTTLE CYLINDER OPENER

3 3 226 * * BOBBIN

4 2 649C * * 1 4 SCREW DRIVER COMPLETE

8  8132-A * * 1 ACCESSORY BAG

9 194 7 * * 1 2. HEXAGONAL WRENCH (2. MM)

1 194 8 * * 1 3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH (3MM)

11 194 9 * * 1 4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH (4MM)

12 1946 * * 1 HEXAGONAL WRENCH ( MM)

13  8123 * * 1 OILER

14 3 2 4 * * 1 THREAD STAND COMPLETE

1 3 494- 1 * * 1 BELT GUARD BODY (1)

16 3 494- 3 * * 1 BELT GUARD STAY

17 3 239-A * * 1 BELT GUARD BODY (2)

18 3 46 * * 6 SCREW  M4X .7 L=6

19 13 * * 3 SCREW 6.7 X24 L=1

2 1 19 * * 1 SCREW 6.7 X24 L=17.

21 8124-LS * * 1 MACHINE COVER (LONG)

ACCESSORIES 1

N .
PARTS N . QTY.

DESCRIPTION
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1 3 2 * * 1 BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE

1-1 1 734-24 * * 4 WOOD SCREW

1-2 27186 * * 4 WASHER

2 11376 * * 1 MOTOR LEVER EXTENSION

3 11377 * * 2 SCREW  1/4X32 L=19.

4  8126- 2 * * 2 NUT  1/4X32

 8126- 3 * * 2 WASHER

6 3 7 * * 1 PULLEY

8 13 79C * * 2 1 CHAIN WITH HOOK (1 )

8-1 13 79- 1 * * 2 1 CHAIN (1 )

8-2 2 67 - 2 * * 4 HOOK

9 3 24 * * 2 BED HINGE

1 3 241 * * 8 SCREW  /16X18 L=6 .

11  8 * * 8 WASHER

12  4 * * 8 NUT /16X18

13 3 1 7C * * 1 OIL BOX COMPLETE

14 3 1 7- 4 * * 1 OIL BOX COVER SPRING

1 3 1 7- 7 * * 2 OIL BOX FELT (SMALL)

16 3 1 7- 8 * * 1 OIL BOX FELT PLATE

17 3 1 7- 9 * * 1 OIL BOX FELT (LARGE)

18 1 699 * * 1 THUMB SCREW 3.4X36

19  81 * * 1 SCREW  9/64X4  L=6.

2  81 * * 1 SCREW  9/64X4  L=6.

21  81 * * 1 SCREW  9/64X4  L=6.

22 3 223 * * 1 SCREW  1/4X24 L=16

23 3 242 * * 1 OIL PAN

24 11 7 * * 4 SCREW  13/64X32

2 13 98 * * 1 TREADLE

26 13 98-H * * 1 TREADLE

ACCESSORIES 2

N .
PARTS N . QTY.

DESCRIPTION
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1 3 237 * * 1 AUXILIARY BELT GUARD

2 1 81 * * 2 WOOD SCREW

3 11142 * * 2 WASHER

4 3 238 * * 1 AUXILIARY BELT GUARD (FRONT)

3 46 * * 2 SCREW  M4X .7 L=6

6 3 169C * * 1 SYNCHRONIZER ADAPTER COMPLETE

7 3 169 * * 1 SYNCHRONIZER ADAPTER

8 3 17 * * 3 SCRE

9 312 8 * * 3 SPRING WASHER

3 49 * * 1 SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT

11 4 9 * * 2 NU

OPTION

N .
PARTS N . QTY.

DESCRIPTION
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